

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

Contents

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity	5
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	7-31

**MANAGEMENT'S COMMENTS ON
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Covalon Technologies Ltd. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and reflect management's best estimates and judgment based on information currently available. The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	March 31, 2016	September 30, 2015
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$499,332	\$1,304,550
Short-term investments	-	547,040
Accounts receivable, net (Note 5)	2,785,282	2,124,550
Prepaid expenses	388,806	476,333
Inventories (Note 8)	1,989,469	836,361
Total current assets	5,662,889	5,288,834
Non-current assets		
Restricted cash (Note 9)	35,507	35,375
Other receivables (Note 17)	20,000	20,000
Property, plant and equipment (Note 10)	491,687	455,387
Intangible assets (Note 11)	1,851,768	1,831,002
Total non-current assets	2,398,962	2,314,764
Total Assets	\$8,061,851	\$7,630,598
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$2,357,044	\$1,300,888
Convertible debenture (Note 13)	765,546	846,466
Deferred revenue (Note 12)	140,444	138,107
Total current liabilities	3,263,034	2,285,461
Non-current Liabilities		
Deferred revenue (Note 12)	435,465	457,146
Deferred rent	102,717	102,001
Total non-current liabilities	538,182	559,147
Total Liabilities	3,801,216	2,844,608
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Note 14 a)	32,649,037	32,423,095
Contributed surplus (Note 14 b and c)	3,159,125	3,159,125
Stock Options (Note 15)	1,033,899	941,593
Equity component of convertible debentures	180,282	225,352
Accumulated deficit (Note 14 d)	(32,761,708)	(31,963,175)
Total shareholders' equity	4,260,635	4,785,990
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$8,061,851	\$7,630,598

On behalf of the Board
(signed) "Abe Schwartz"

Director

(signed) "Brian Pedlar"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Three months ended March 31,		Six months ended March 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Revenue				
Product	\$469,600	\$1,792,691	\$2,412,831	\$2,614,389
Medical coating systems	10,826	262,500	10,826	662,500
Services	43,299	-	115,299	-
Licensing and royalty fees	274,023	125,085	699,425	240,072
Total revenue	797,748	2,180,276	3,238,381	3,516,961
Cost of sales	316,021	715,942	1,135,676	1,190,690
Gross Profit	481,727	1,464,334	2,102,705	2,326,271
Operating Expenses				
Operations	178,957	150,114	402,437	319,280
Research and development activities	167,853	125,622	318,068	295,209
Sales and marketing	378,097	222,406	682,156	454,986
General and administrative	776,917	661,178	1,398,752	1,152,508
	1,501,824	1,159,320	2,801,413	2,221,983
Earnings (loss) before undernoted	(1,020,097)	305,014	(698,708)	104,288
Interest income (expense)	(45,420)	(40,674)	(99,825)	(69,925)
Net (loss) earnings and comprehensive (loss) income for the period	(1,065,517)	264,340	(798,533)	34,363
Basic earnings (loss) per share (Note 22)	\$ (0.10)	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.08)	\$ 0.00
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (Note 22)	\$ (0.10)	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.08)	\$ 0.00

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Stock Options	Equity Component of Convertible Debentures	Accumulated Deficit	Total
Balance at October 1, 2014	\$32,423,095	\$2,679,565	\$1,220,779	\$225,352	\$(31,021,185)	\$5,527,606
Share based payments	-	-	75,973	-	-	75,973
Options naturally expired	-	89,007	(89,007)	-	-	-
Comprehensive (loss) for the year	-	-	-	-	34,363	34,363
Balance at March 31, 2015	\$32,423,095	\$2,768,572	\$1,207,745	\$225,352	\$(30,986,822)	\$5,637,942
Balance at October 1, 2015	\$32,423,095	\$3,159,125	\$941,593	\$225,352	\$(31,963,175)	\$4,785,990
Share based payments	-	-	92,306	-	-	92,306
Options naturally expired	-	-	-	-	-	-
Conversion of debt	225,942	-	-	(45,070)	-	180,872
Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	(798,533)	(798,533)
Balance at March 31, 2016	\$32,649,037	\$3,159,125	\$1,033,899	\$180,282	\$(32,761,708)	\$4,260,635

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Six months ended March 31,	
	2016	2015
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net (loss) earnings and comprehensive (loss) income for the period	\$(798,533)	\$34,363
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings and comprehensive income to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation - property, plant and equipment	48,159	46,424
Amortization - intangible assets	82,076	79,879
Non-cash interest (Note 13)	99,952	87,520
Share based payments	92,306	75,973
Foreign exchange (gain) on cash held	(4,964)	(65,842)
Cash (used) generated by operating activities before change in non-cash working capital balances	(481,004)	258,317
Change in non-cash working capital (Note 20)	(688,785)	(793,166)
Total cash flows from operating activities	(1,169,789)	(534,849)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(84,459)	(89,030)
Disposition of property, plant and equipment	-	13,905
Purchase of intangible assets	(102,842)	(35,605)
Short term investments	547,040	(3,465)
Restricted cash	(132)	117,311
Total cash flows from investing activities	359,607	3,116
Total cash flows from financing activities	-	-
Foreign exchange gain on cash held	4,964	65,842
Total cash flows during the period	(805,218)	(465,891)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	1,304,550	3,574,836
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ 499,332	\$3,108,945
Represented by		
Cash	\$19,638	\$ 663,555
Cash equivalents	479,694	2,445,390
	\$499,332	\$3,108,945

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Covalon Technologies Ltd. (“the Company”) is incorporated under the laws of Ontario and is engaged in the business of developing, licensing, and selling medical technologies. The consolidated financial statements of Covalon Technologies Ltd. for the three and six months ended, March 31, 2016 comprise the results of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. The Company has received regulatory approval on numerous products and is currently generating revenue. The Company has adopted a business model that contracts the manufacturing and distribution of its commercialized products through partners. The Company generates its revenues through development contracts, licensing agreements, and distribution contracts and sales. The Company is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange, having the symbol COV.

The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal place of business is 1660 Tech Avenue, Unit 5, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada. The Company’s development and commercialization centre is located at 405 Britannia Road East, Suite 106, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a) Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on May 26, 2016.

b) Basis of Measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

c) Functional Currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency, and are rounded to the nearest dollar (CAD \$), unless otherwise indicated.

d) Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment, complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

There have been no changes in the accounting policies since the Company's 2015 annual financial statements.

a) **Basis of Consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Covalon Technologies Inc., COV Healthcare Innovations Corp., and Covalon Medical Device Shanghai Co., Ltd. and have been prepared using the acquisition method of consolidation. The assets and liabilities of the acquired companies are initially recorded at fair value at the date of acquisition. The results of operations of the acquired companies are included from the dates of acquisition. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

b) **Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is recognized on an accrual basis as follows:

- i) Revenue arising from product sales is recognized once the product has been shipped to the customer if the Company is responsible for arranging product shipment;
- ii) Revenue arising from product sales, when the customer is responsible for arranging product shipment, is recognized once the product shipment is segregated, the customer is notified that the shipment is ready for pick up, the customer has agreed that title to the goods has passed, and the shipment has been properly invoiced;
- iii) Revenue arising from licensing fees and royalties are recognized as earned under the contract terms. Where appropriate, payments are initially recorded as deferred revenue and recognized over the period of the relevant agreements;
- iv) Revenue arising from long term development contracts is recognized using the percentage of completion method;
- v) Revenue arising from interest is recognized as earned; and
- vi) Revenue from contracts, including medical coating systems, is recognized when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred.

In all cases, revenue is recognized only when the amounts are fixed or determinable and when the Company can be reasonably assured of collection.

c) **Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as highly liquid investments consisting of cash and short-term interest bearing instruments that are cashable at any time without penalty.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

d) Inventories

Raw materials and supplies are stated at the lower of weighted average cost and net realizable value. Work in process and finished goods are stated at the lower of weighted average cost and net realizable value in accordance with IAS 2. Cost comprises all costs of purchase and costs of conversion which includes directly attributable production overheads.

e) Property, Plant and Equipment

i) Recognition and Measurement

On initial recognition property, plant and equipment are valued at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable cost of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company.

Property, plant and equipment is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, and any accumulated impairment losses.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

ii) Subsequent Costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and the cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in operations as incurred.

All other repairs and maintenance costs are charged to operations during the financial period in which they are incurred.

iii) Gains and Losses

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposition with the carrying amount and are recognized in operations.

iv) Depreciation

Depreciation is recognized in operations and is calculated using the following annual rates:

Furniture and fixtures	20% diminishing balance basis
Lab equipment	20% diminishing balance basis
Leasehold improvements	20% straight-line

Depreciation methods, useful lives, and residual values are reviewed at each financial reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

f) Intangible Assets

i) Patents, Trademarks, and Computer Software

Intangible assets include expenditures related to obtaining patents and technology rights associated with patents, trademarks, and computer software. Patents are amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining life of the patent, being 20 years less the number of years since application for the patent, and are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment. Trademarks are considered to have an indefinite useful life and as such are recorded at cost less accumulated impairment. Computer software is amortized using the 20% diminishing balance basis. Amortization methods, useful lives, and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of intangible assets are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposition with the carrying amount and are recognized net within other income in operations.

ii) Deferred Development Costs/Research and Development

Expenditures on research activities, undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or technical knowledge and understanding, are recognized in operations as incurred.

Development activities involve a plan or design for the production of new, or substantially improved, products and processes related to the Company's technology platforms, advanced wound dressings, and specialized medical device coatings. Development expenditure is capitalized only if development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and the Company intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset. The capitalized expenditures include the cost of materials, direct labour, and overhead costs that are directly attributable to the intangible asset.

Development expenditures not satisfying the above criteria are recognized in operations as incurred.

Capitalized development expenditures are amortized from the beginning of commercial production and sales, and are amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining life of the related patent(s).

Gains and losses on disposal, of an item of deferred development costs, are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposition with the carrying amount and are recognized net within other income in operations.

g) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Impairment tests on intangible assets with indefinite useful economic lives are undertaken annually at the financial year-end. Other non-financial assets, including property plant and equipment, computer

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

software, patents, and deferred development costs are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset the impairment test is carried out on the asset's cash-generating unit, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets. An impairment loss is charged to operations except to the extent it reverses gains previously recognized in other comprehensive income/loss.

h) Investment Tax Credits

From time to time the Company receives investment tax credits. Investment tax credits are accrued when there is reasonable assurance of realization and these are reflected as a reduction of the related expense. In the event the investment tax credits received are less than the amount previously recognized, the difference will be reflected in operations for the period in which it is determined.

i) Other Provisions

Provisions are recognized for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount that have arisen from past transactions, including legal or constructive obligations where an outflow of resources is probably to occur. The provision is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date.

j) Income Taxes

Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on taxable income, or loss, for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in operations for the year in which the change occurs.

Recognition of deferred tax assets is restricted to those instances where it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the temporary difference or loss can be utilized.

Current and deferred taxes are recognized in net income except to the extent that they relate to items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss/income.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

k) Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign currency amounts are translated into Canadian dollars (the functional currency) as follows:

At the transaction date each asset, liability, revenue, and expense denominated in a foreign currency is translated into Canadian dollars by the use of the exchange rate in effect at that date. At the reporting date unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the reporting date and the related translation differences are recognized in net income.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not subsequently restated.

l) Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories based on the purpose for which the assets were acquired. All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade date basis. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

i) Loans and Receivables

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, short term investments, accounts receivable, and other receivables are classified as loans and receivables. They are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses. Amortized cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, and transaction costs. Gains and losses are recognized in operations when the loans and receivables are derecognized, impaired, or through the amortization process; and,

ii) Financial Liabilities

Accounts payable, accrued liabilities, and convertible debentures are classified as other financial liabilities. They are initially recognized at fair value (net of any transaction costs) then subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of the period which are unpaid. Accounts payable amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within payment terms negotiated with the supplier.

m) Share Capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

n) Earnings (Loss) Per Share

Earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net income (loss) applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

o) Share-based Payments

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are measured at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in comprehensive income/loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

p) Common Share Purchase Warrants

The Company periodically issues units to investors consisting of common shares combined with common share purchase warrants. Gross proceeds received from the issuance of units are accounted for as an increase in share capital. No separate valuation of the warrants is made for accounting purposes.

Similarly, the Company periodically issues units to investors consisting of debentures convertible into common shares combined with common share purchase warrants. Gross proceeds are initially allocated to the discounted fair value of the debt and the residual to the equity component representing the value of the convertible feature of the debenture and warrants. No separate valuation of the warrants is made for accounting purposes.

q) Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Not Yet Effective

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRS Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning after January 1, 2016 or later periods. None of these are expected to have a significant effect on the consolidated financial statements, except for the following standards and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

i) IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments is part of the IASB's wider project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company is in the process of evaluating the impact of the new standard.

ii) IFRS 15 - Revenue From Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, Revenue From Contracts with Customers establish the principles that an entity shall apply to report useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of adopting this standard.

There are no other IFRSs or IFRIC interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of financial statements requires that management makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from estimates and such differences would be material.

ESTIMATES

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

i) Share-based Payment Transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with directors, officers and employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in Note 15.

ii) Intangible Assets

When the Company assesses the recoverable amount of intangible assets for impairment the values calculated for intangible assets involve significant estimates and assumptions, including those with respect to future cash flows, discount rates, and asset lives. These significant estimates and judgments could impact the Company's future results if the current estimates of

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

future performance and fair value change and could affect the amount of amortization expense on intangible assets in future periods.

iii) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company reviews the carrying value of, definite life, non-financial assets for potential impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. The impairment test is carried out by comparing the carrying amount of the asset against the value computed using the discounted cash flow method which requires numerous assumptions to estimate future cash flows. The recoverable amount is impacted significantly by the discount rate selected to be used in the discounted cash flow model, as well as the quantum and timing of expected future cash flows, and the growth rate used for the extrapolation.

iv) Income taxes

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets, related tax-loss carryforwards, and other deductible temporary differences where it is probable that sufficient future taxable income can be generated in order to fully utilize such losses and deductions. This requires significant estimates and assumptions regarding future earnings and the ability to implement certain tax planning opportunities in order to assess the likelihood of utilizing such losses and deductions.

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Given the cross border business relationships, differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions made, or future changes in such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to taxable income and deductions already recorded. The Company established provisions, based on reasonable estimates, for possible consequences of audits by the tax authorities of the countries in which it operates. The amount of such provision is based on various factors, such as experience of previous tax audits and differing interpretations of tax regulations by the taxable entity and the responsible tax authority. Such differences of interpretation may arise on a wide variety of issues depending on the conditions prevailing in the respective Company domicile.

v) Allowance for doubtful accounts

The Company is exposed to credit risk associated with its trade receivables. The risk is reduced by having trade receivables insured when the Company determines that it is warranted. Management reviews the trade receivables at each reporting date and makes an allowance for doubtful accounts when the expected recovery could be less than the actual trade receivable. The expected recovery amount can vary from the actual cash received.

JUDGMENTS

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below:

i) Foreign Currency translation

The determination of functional currency for each of the Company's entities requires considerable judgment. The functional currency is determined based on the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. As the Company generates and expends cash in both the US and Canadian currencies, management considers several factors, including: the currency in which it receives its various revenue streams and the magnitude of

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

each; the currency in which it purchases materials and pays its employees; its other sources and uses of cash flows; and, the geographic environment influencing each of its consolidated entities and products; and

ii) Provisions

A provision is a liability of uncertain timing or amount. Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. A legal obligation can arise through a contract, legislation, or other operation of law. A constructive obligation arises from an entity's actions; whereby, through an established pattern of past practice, published policies or a sufficiently specific current statement, the entity has indicated it will accept certain responsibilities and has thus created a valid expectation that it will discharge those responsibilities. The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate, at each period end, of the expenditures required to settle the present obligation considering the risks and uncertainties associated with the obligation. Judgment is necessary to determine the likelihood that pending litigation or other claims will succeed or a liability is probable and then to estimate the amount.

iii) Revenue Recognition

Certain contracts may include terms regarding the timing of provision of goods or services and/or multiple deliverable elements and management is required to make significant judgements and estimates based on various assumptions including the timing of recognition of deliverables in satisfying the revenue recognition criteria as well as the relative fair value of each deliverable to which an allocation of the consideration is made.

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk factors

The following is a discussion of market, credit, and liquidity risks and related mitigation strategies that have been identified. This is not an exhaustive list of all risks, nor will the mitigation strategies eliminate all risks listed.

Credit risk

The Company's cash and cash equivalents, and short-term investments do not subject the Company to significant credit risk. The Company may hold guaranteed investment certificates and provincial bonds, as per its practice of protecting its capital rather than maximizing investment yield; however, this risk is mitigated as the issuers are major Canadian banks and the Province of Ontario.

The Company, in the normal course of business, is exposed to credit risk from its global customers in the medical device industry. The accounts and other receivables are subject to normal industry risks in each geographic region in which the Company operates. The Company attempts to manage these risks by dealing with creditworthy customers; however, due to the limited number of potential customers in each market this is not always possible. As at March 31, 2016, ten customers accounted for 96% (2014 – ten customers for 99%) of the accounts receivable balance. These customers, who are distributors and strategic partners of the Company, represent substantially all of the Company's sales. Credit risk exposure is mitigated by strong credit granting policies and due diligence procedures for new customers. The Company has recorded an

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

allowance for bad debts in the amount of \$439,198 (September 2015 – \$442,861) resulting in a bad debt expense \$55,145 (2015 - \$Nil). Management reviews the outstanding amounts on a regular basis and determines the collectability of the outstanding balances on a case by case basis.

Pursuant to their collective terms the accounts receivable, net, are aged as follows:

	March 31, 2016	September 30, 2015
Current	1,684,151	\$1,591,862
30-60 days past due	64,388	380,868
Over 60 days past due, (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$439,198; Sep 2015 - \$442,897)	1,036,743	151,820
	\$2,785,282	\$2,124,550

Liquidity risk

The Company continually monitors working capital to ensure sufficient cash is available to meet operational and capital expenditure requirements.

The Company has contractual obligations related to accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are due within a year. The future contractual commitments that the Company has are outlined in Note 18.

Interest rate risk

The Company is subject to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents. The Company believes that interest rate risk is low as its cash and cash equivalents consists of low risks money market and fixed income securities with maturity dates of less than one year. This risk has not changed from the prior year.

Currency risk

The Company has suppliers and customers that are not based in Canada which gives rise to a risk that earnings and cash flows may be adversely affected by fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company is primarily exposed to the US dollar. Part of the currency risk is mitigated by the fact that the company has both purchases and sales in US dollars, creating a natural hedge. The Company believes the remaining risk is acceptable and does not use financial instruments to hedge these risks. This risk has not changed from the prior year.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

Foreign currency balances expressed in Canadian dollars consist of the following:

	March 31, 2015	September 30, 2015
Accounts receivable, net	2,541,161	1,997,374
Accounts payable	(1,321,694)	(568,413)
Deferred Revenue	(59,516)	(59,517)
Cash	381,581	133,578
Exchange rate (\$USD / \$CAD)	1.30	1.34
	\$1,541,532	\$1,503,023

An increase of 5% and 10% in the US dollar exchange rate would result in an increase in net income by approximately \$77,077 (September – \$75,151) and \$154,153 (September - \$150,302) respectively.

Commodity risk

The Company is exposed to commodity risk related to purchases of key raw materials necessary for the manufacture of its bulk product from a limited number of suppliers around the world. The Company attempts to mitigate this risk by entering into long-term supply contracts at fixed pricing with capped annual increases. There is commodity risk for all ingredients in each of the Company's products. The company attempts to mitigate these risks through the use of multiple suppliers and fixed price contracts but due to the nature of some of the chemicals required and the regulatory paths to approving new suppliers, this is not always possible. This risk has not changed from the prior year.

6. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company defines capital that it manages as its shareholders' equity comprising of share capital, options, contributed surplus, equity component of convertible debentures, and accumulated deficit. Its objectives when managing capital are to ensure that the Company will continue as a going concern, so that it can provide services to its customers and returns to its shareholders. The capital at March 31, 2016 is \$4,260,635 (2015 - \$5,637,942).

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will make changes to its capital structure as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances. The Company's investment policy is to invest only in investment grade, highly liquid money market instruments.

There were no changes to the definition or the management of capital during the year.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and the Company's overall strategy with respect to management of capital remains unchanged.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

7. INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS

The Company is eligible for the Ontario Innovation Tax Credit (“OITC”) at the rate of 10% refundable in cash to the Company. The refundable tax credits received by the Company are subject to review by Canada Revenue Agency and the Ontario Ministry of Finance. During the six months ended, March 31, 2016 the Company recognized \$nil (September 2015 – \$nil) in credits.

8. INVENTORIES

Inventories consist of the following:

	March 31, 2016	September 30, 2015
Raw materials	\$851,243	\$620,219
Finished Goods	1,138,226	232,142
	<u>\$1,989,469</u>	<u>\$836,361</u>

Cost of sales include \$937,233 (March 2015 - \$1,018,199) in inventoried materials.

9. RESTRICTED CASH

The Company assigned \$35,507 of its cash equivalents with a major financial institution as collateral to secure its credit cards. These funds are expected to be restricted for more than one year.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

10. PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Furniture and Fixtures	Lab Equipment	Leasehold Improvements	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost				
Balance at October 1, 2014	319,116	1,490,555	71,416	1,881,087
Disposals	-	(564,440)	-	(564,440)
Additions	72,278	43,413	56,482	172,173
Balance at September 30, 2015	391,394	969,528	127,898	1,488,820
Additions	4,758	76,391	3,310	84,459
Balance at March 31, 2016	396,152	1,045,919	131,208	1,573,279
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance at October 1, 2014	244,413	1,107,809	71,416	1,423,638
Depreciation	18,816	59,937	2,781	81,534
Disposals	-	(471,739)	-	(471,739)
Balance at September 30, 2015	263,229	696,007	74,197	1,033,433
Depreciation	13,509	29,183	5,467	48,159
Balance at March 31, 2016	276,738	725,190	79,664	1,081,592
Carrying amounts				
At September 30, 2015	128,165	273,521	53,701	455,387
At March 31, 2016	119,414	320,729	51,544	491,687

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Deferred Development		Trademarks	Computer Software		Total
	Costs	Patents		Software		
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost						
Balance at October 1, 2014	4,134,415	722,777	77,637	149,163		5,083,992
Additions	-	67,204	326	-		67,530
Balance at September 30, 2015	4,134,415	789,981	77,963	149,163		5,151,522
Additions	-	102,076	766	-		102,842
Balance at March 31, 2016	4,134,415	892,057	78,729	149,163		5,254,364
Accumulated amortization and impairment losses						
Balance at October 1, 2014	2,849,602	167,459	-	143,387		3,160,448
Amortization	121,703	37,219	-	1,150		160,072
Balance at September 30, 2015	2,971,305	204,678	-	144,537		3,320,520
Amortization	60,853	20,758	-	465		82,076
Balance at March 31, 2016	3,032,158	225,436	-	145,002		3,402,596
Carrying amounts						
At September 30, 2015	1,163,110	585,303	77,963	4,626		1,831,002
Balance at March 31, 2016	1,102,257	666,621	78,729	4,161		1,851,768

12. DEFERRED REVENUE

Licensing fees are generally deferred and recognized over the term of the related agreement and deferred product and service revenue are recognized once the revenue recognition criteria are satisfied.

	March 31, 2016	September 30, 2015
Balance, beginning of period	\$595,253	\$996,246
<u>Add:</u>		
Deferred licensing fees	-	-
Deferred product and services revenue	136,966	1,272,082
<u>Less:</u>		
Recognition of deferred product and services revenue	(125,400)	(1,371,163)
Recognition of deferred licensing fees	(30,910)	(301,912)
Balance, end of period	575,909	595,253
Amount to be recognized within one year	(140,444)	(138,107)
Long term balance	\$435,465	\$457,146

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

13. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE UNITS

On August 30, 2013 the Company issued a private placement consisting of 750 units for gross proceeds of \$750,000. Units were priced at \$1,000 each. Each unit consists of a \$1,000 secured convertible debenture and 6,451 warrants. Each convertible debenture unit bears interest at 12% payable on maturity and is convertible into 6,451 common shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$0.155 at any time prior to August 31, 2016. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.155 at any time prior to August 31, 2016. A portion of the units were issued to related parties.

On January 6, 2016, 150 units were converted into shares of the Company. The converted amount was comprised of \$150,000 related to principal and \$51,167 related to the interest component.

The debenture is secured, ranking senior to all indebtedness of the Company.

	March 31, 2016	September 30, 2015
Face value of convertible debenture at maturity August 31, 2016	\$600,000	\$750,000
Fair value of the convertible debenture at date of issue, net	524,648	524,648
Less transaction costs	(19,733)	(19,733)
Less amounts converted to date	(180,872)	-
Cumulative interest at 12% accrued and compounded annually	257,911	185,459
Cumulative accretion	183,592	156,092
Fair value of convertible debt	765,546	156,092
Fair value of equity component	180,282	225,352

14. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

a) Common Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value. All shares are fully paid.

On January 6, 2016, the Company issued 1,018,817 common shares to satisfy the conversion of a portion of the total convertible debt outstanding. The converted amount was comprised of \$150,000 related to the principal and \$51,167 related to the interest which converted into 967,650, and 51,167 common shares respectively.

On August 30, 2013 the Company issued a private placement consisting of 750 units for gross proceeds of \$750,000. Units were priced at \$1,000 each. Each unit consists of a \$1,000 secured convertible debenture and 6,451 warrants. Each convertible debenture unit bears interest at 12% payable on maturity and is convertible into 6,451 common shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$0.155 at any time prior to August 31, 2016. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

common share at a price of \$0.155 at any time prior to August 31, 2016. The units were subject to a holding period which expired December 31, 2013. See Note 13.

On July 16, 2013 the Company consolidated its issued and outstanding common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for each 10 pre-consolidation common shares. These Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared based on the number of post-consolidation shares, options and warrants outstanding.

On October 26, 2012 the Company issued 955,000 units at a price of \$0.52 per unit for gross proceeds of \$496,600. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each purchase warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at a price of \$1.00 for a period of five years expiring October 26, 2017. During the year ended September 30, 2014, 30,000 warrants were exercised for total proceeds of \$30,000.

In fiscal 2006, Covalon acquired technology from Perfusion Therapeutics Inc. for 110,000 fully paid non-assessable common shares of Covalon Technologies Ltd., issued in escrow to be released on various success milestones. At September 30, 2015, 15,000 (2014 – 15,000) shares valued at \$213,875 (2014 - \$213,875) have been released from trust. The remaining balance of 95,000 shares are still being held in trust.

The following is a summary of common share capital from September 30, 2014 to March 31, 2016:

	Number of Shares (#)	Average Issue Price (\$)	Amount (\$)
Balance at September 30, 2014	9,306,162		32,423,095
Balance at September 30, 2015	9,306,162		32,423,095
Conversion of debt	1,018,817	.22	225,942
Balance at and March 31, 2016	10,324,979		32,423,095

b) Contributed Surplus

The following is a summary of changes in contributed surplus from September 30, 2014 to March 31, 2016:

Balance September 30, 2014	\$ 2,679,565
Options naturally expired	479,560
Balance September 30, 2015	\$3,159,125
Options naturally expired	-
Balance March 31, 2016	\$ 3,159,125

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

c) Share Purchase Warrants

The following is a summary of warrants from September 30, 2014 to March 31, 2016:

	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
Balance at September 30, 2014	5,793,250	-	-
Balance at September 30, 2015	5,763,250	-	-
Balance at March 31, 2016	5,763,250	-	-

d) Nature and Purpose of Equity and Reserves

The reserves recorded in equity on the Company's balance sheet include 'Contributed Surplus', and 'Accumulated Deficit'.

'Contributed Surplus' is used to recognize the value of vested stock option grants that have naturally expired.

'Accumulated Deficit' is used to record the Company's change in deficit from income (loss) from period to period.

15. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

a) Option Plan Details

The Company has an incentive Stock Option Plan ("the Plan") under which non-transferable options to purchase common shares of the Company may be granted to directors, officers, employees, or service providers of the Company. The terms of the Plan provide that the Directors have the right to grant options to acquire common shares of the Company at not less than the closing market price of the shares on the day preceding the grant at terms of up to five years. No amounts are paid or payable by the recipient on receipt of the option, and the options granted are not dependent on any performance-based criteria. Unless the board of directors decides otherwise, options granted under the plan will vest as follows: 33% of the options vest in one year, with a further 33% vesting in each of the subsequent two years on the anniversary of the initial grant date.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

The following is a summary of changes from October 1, 2014 to September 30, 2015:

Grant Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Opening Balance	During the period				Closing Balance	Vested	Unvested
				Granted	Exercised	Expired	Forfeited			
11-Dec-09	11-Dec-14	\$ 2.90	1,007	-	-	(1,007)	-	-	-	-
27-Jan-10	27-Jan-15	\$ 3.10	85,500	-	-	(85,500)	-	-	-	-
01-Sep-10	01-Sep-15	\$ 2.00	120,000	-	-	(120,000)	-	-	-	-
02-Sep-10	02-Sep-15	\$ 2.00	26,996	-	-	(26,996)	-	-	-	-
10-Jun-11	10-Jun-16	\$ 2.00	27,000	-	-	-	-	27,000	27,000	-
13-Jun-11	13-Jun-16	\$ 2.00	71,000	-	-	-	-	71,000	71,000	-
27-Sep-11	27-Sep-16	\$ 1.40	100,000	-	-	-	-	100,000	100,000	-
16-Aug-13	16-Aug-18	\$ 0.16	64,500	-	-	-	-	64,500	43,000	21,500
26-Sep-13	26-Sep-18	\$ 0.85	235,000	-	-	-	-	235,000	156,667	78,333
13-Jun-14	13-Jun-19	\$ 2.00	97,500	-	-	-	(2,500)	95,000	31,667	63,333
26-Mar-15	26-Mar-20	\$ 1.40	-	150,500	-	-	-	150,500	-	150,500
			828,498	150,500	-	(233,503)	(2,500)	743,000	297,333	445,167
Weighted Average Exercise Price			\$ 1.57	\$ 1.40	\$ -	\$ 2.41	\$ 2.00	\$ 1.27	\$ 1.26	\$ 1.30

The following is a summary of changes in options from October 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016:

Grant Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Opening Balance	During the period				Closing Balance	Vested	Unvested
				Granted	Exercised	Expired	Forfeited			
10-Jun-11	10-Jun-16	\$ 2.00	27,000	-	-	-	-	27,000	27,000	-
13-Jun-11	13-Jun-16	\$ 2.00	71,000	-	-	-	-	71,000	71,000	-
27-Sep-11	27-Sep-16	\$ 1.40	100,000	-	-	-	-	100,000	100,000	-
16-Aug-13	16-Aug-18	\$ 0.16	64,500	-	-	-	-	64,500	43,000	21,500
26-Sep-13	26-Sep-18	\$ 0.85	235,000	-	-	-	-	235,000	156,667	78,333
13-Jun-14	13-Jun-19	\$ 2.00	95,000	-	-	-	-	95,000	31,667	63,333
26-Mar-15	26-Mar-20	\$ 1.40	150,500	-	-	-	-	150,500	50,167	100,333
07-Mar-16	07-Mar-21	\$ 1.13	-	192,500	-	-	-	192,500	-	192,500
			743,000	192,500	-	-	-	935,500	479,500	456,000
Weighted Average Exercise Price			\$ 1.27	\$ 1.13	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1.24	\$ 1.27	\$ 1.22

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

b) Fair Value of Options Issued During the Period

During the six months ended, March 31, 2016, the Company issued one tranche of options.

On March 7, 2016, the Company issued 192,500 options with a weighted average fair value of \$1.03 were granted. Trading price of the stock at the time of the grant was \$1.13. The fair market value of options granted was determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following implicit assumptions: average risk-free rate of interest – 0.51%, dividend rate NIL, average volatility – 158.71% and an average term of 5 years. The estimated forfeiture rate is 7.86%.

c) Expenses Arising from Share-based Payment Transactions

Total expenses arising from share-based payment transactions recognized during the six months ended, March 31, 2016, as part of employee benefit expense were \$92,306 (2015 - \$75,973).

16. INCOME TAXES

The Company computes an income tax provision in each of the jurisdictions in which it operates. The operations in Canada and the United States are subject to income tax at average rates of 26.5% - 39.5% for the year ended September 30, 2015 (2014 – 26.5% - 39.5%).

a) Reconciliation between statutory rate and actual rate

	September 30,	
	2015	2014
Income tax expense computed at statutory combined tax rates	\$(281,200)	\$615,700
Permanent differences	55,500	42,900
Provision to return adjustment	1,000	11,400
Losses expired	-	4,900
Other	2,000	(100)
Change in deferred tax assets not recognized	222,700	(674,800)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

b) Deferred tax assets

The tax effect of the temporary differences that gives rise to deferred tax assets (liabilities) as of September 30, 2015 and 2014 is presented below. No benefit has been recorded in these financial statements as there is no assurance that the Company will generate taxable income to utilize these differences.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

	September 30,	
	2015	2014
Non-capital loss carry forwards	\$ 4,614,400	\$ 4,401,300
Capital loss carry forwards	127,600	127,600
Capital and other assets	90,200	49,000
Deferred development costs	1,609,200	1,577,000
Deferred revenue and other liabilities	188,700	273,000
Convertible debenture	(29,100)	(49,600)
Deferred tax assets not recognized	(6,601,000)	(6,378,300)
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The Company has non-capital losses carry forward available for income tax purposes as at September 30, 2015 of approximately \$16,639,000 which are available to reduce taxable incomes of future years. These losses expire as follows:

<u>Year</u>	Canada Amount	US Amount
2016	1,365,000	-
2017	-	-
2018	2,132,000	-
2019	3,309,000	-
2020	601,000	68,000
2021	3,874,000	140,000
2022	3,267,000	127,000
2023	859,000	-
2024	89,000	162,000
2025	814,000	246,000
	<u>\$ 15,896,000</u>	<u>\$ 743,000</u>

- (c) The Company has capital losses carry forward for income tax purposes as at September 30, 2015 of approximately \$962,883 (2014 - \$962,883), which are available to reduce taxable capital gains in future years. These losses do not expire.
- (d) The Company is eligible for the Ontario Innovation Tax Credit ("OITC") at the rate of 10% on its research and development expenditures and refundable in cash to the Company. The Company is also eligible for a 20% federal research and development investment tax credit and a 4.5% Ontario Research and Development Tax Credit ("ORDTC") which are available to offset federal income taxes payable and Ontario income taxes payable, respectively, in the future.

The tax credits ultimately received by the Company are subject to review by Canada Revenue Agency and the Ontario Ministry of Finance.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

At September 30, 2015, the Company has \$1,392,700 (2014 - \$1,517,784) of unclaimed investment tax credits available to reduce federal income taxes payable in future years. If not utilized, these investment tax credits will start expiring in 2023. These unclaimed investment tax credits have not been recognized as receivables.

At September 30, 2015, the Company has \$114,426 (2014 - \$114,426) of unclaimed ORDTC available to reduce Ontario income taxes payable in future years. If not utilized, these ORDTC will start expiring in 2029. These unclaimed ORDTC have not been recognized as receivables.

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity, and include directors.

Key management personnel compensation comprised:

	Three months ended,		Six months ended,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Short term employee benefits	\$167,284	\$161,044	\$334,567	\$322,087
Share-based payments	16,974	10,970	32,810	49,998
	\$184,257	\$172,014	\$367,377	\$372,085

During the year end September 30, 2013 a non interest bearing loan of \$50,000 was made to a key employee. The principal is repayable in annual instalments of \$10,000 commencing August 16, 2014 with the final payment due August 16, 2018.

A portion of the Convertible Debenture Units (Note 13), in the amount of \$450,000 (2015 - 600,000), is currently held by related parties. On January 6, 2016, a related party converted 150 units of the convertible debt instrument. The converted amount was comprised of \$150,000 related to the principal and \$51,167 related to the interest which converted into 967,650, and 51,167 common shares respectively.

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

18. COMMITMENTS

The Company has signed lease agreements for two locations in Mississauga, Ontario and one in Shanghai, China. The leases range from a term of two years to a term of ten years. The Company has also entered into three operating leases for equipment with terms ranging from three to five years. The minimum annual lease payments for the next five years are as follows:

<u>Year</u>	<u>Annual Commitment</u>
2016	\$888,169
2017	486,874
2018	369,642
2019	368,684
2020	262,518
Thereafter	1,425,165

19. CONTINGENCIES

From time to time, the Company is party to legal proceedings arising out of the normal course of business. The results of these litigations cannot be predicted with certainty, and management is of the opinion that the outcome of these types of proceedings is generally not determinable. Any loss resulting from these proceedings will be charged to operations in the period the loss is determined.

20. CHANGE IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL ITEMS

Net changes in non-cash working capital balances are as follows:

	<u>Six months ended March 31,</u>	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Accounts receivable, net	\$(660,732)	\$(722,772)
Prepaid expenses	87,527	(216,917)
Inventories	(1,153,108)	(227,434)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,056,156	557,629
Deferred revenue	(19,344)	(212,815)
Deferred Rent	716	29,143
	\$(688,785)	\$(793,166)

21. OPERATING SEGMENTS

As the business model for the Company evolves and the strategic focus changes, management has revisited the disclosure of operational units to ensure that the information is useful to the users of our consolidated financial statements. The presentation of operating segments as previously disclosed (with a distinction between Advanced Wound Care and Medical Device Coatings) is not being shown as management does not view the business this way. The management team of Covalon does not make decisions, review performance, or have separate staff between Advanced Wound Care and Medical Device Coatings. These two areas are

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

strongly aligned as the majority of customers will purchase products from both categories on the same order, through the same channel, and expect delivery at the same time; as such, management has determined that the Company has one operating segment. As management continues to review the performance, and forecasts, operational segments may be a meaningful requirement in the future.

During the three months ended, March 31, 2016 there were 2 customers who individually accounted for more than 10% of revenue (2015 – 4 customers). The Company generated revenue of \$727,524 (2015 – \$1,029,988) in the US, \$44,729 (2015 – \$262,500) in Canada, and \$25,495 (2015 – \$887,788) internationally.

During the six months ended, March 31, 2016 there were 3 customers who individually accounted for more than 10% of revenue (2015 – 4 customers). The Company generated revenue of \$1,673,771 (2015 – \$1,797,574) in the US, \$117,601 (2015 – \$644,188) in Canada, and \$1,447,009 (2015 – \$1,055,199) internationally.

22. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

Earnings per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. There were 1,018,817 shares issued during the six months ended, March 31, 2016 (2015 – nil). Shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2016 were 10,324,979 (September 30, 2015 - 9,306,162).

Details of anti-dilutive securities outstanding would be included in diluted EPS calculations as follows:

Potentially dilutive securities	March 31, 2016	September 30, 2015
Common shares potentially assumable		
- under stock options	77,957	111,727
- under warrants	4,049,360	4,300,928
- under terms of convertible debenture	3,239,110	4,183,958
Total potentially dilutive shares	7,366,426	8,596,613

Covalon Technologies Ltd.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

For the three and six months ended March 31, 2016

23. EXPENSES BY NATURE

The consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss include the following expenses by nature:

a) Employee costs

	Six months ended March 31,	
	2016	2015
Short-term wages & benefits, commissions, contract and director fees	1,651,176	1,395,549
Share based payments	92,306	75,973
Total employee costs	1,743,482	1,471,522
Included in		
Cost of goods sold	77,700	64,000
Operations	264,593	259,240
Research and development activities	285,379	224,478
Sales and marketing	339,424	327,965
General and administrative	776,386	595,839
Total employee costs	1,743,482	1,471,522

b) Depreciation and amortization

	Six months ended March 31,	
	2016	2015
Cost of sales	\$ 78,190	\$ 86,449
Operations	3,555	3,223
Research and development activities	8,291	9,854
General and administrative	40,199	26,777
Total depreciation and amortization	\$ 130,235	\$ 126,303